

**Common order below Exh.1 & Exh.38 in R.C.C. No. 281/2022**  
(CNR No.MHAH250020892022)

Perused the record. Accused Goutam Vasant Jadhav has voluntarily appeared before the Court today at 5.30 p.m. in the presence of his advocate T.R.Salve. In the morning and afternoon session, accused was absent despite repeated calling. He has submitted an application that he is present voluntarily before the Court. Record shows that he has filed bail application before Hon'ble Bombay High Court, Aurangabad Bench bearing No.497/2023. The bail application was allowed vide order dated 11/4/2023 on a condition that he shall deposit Rs.19,75,000/- with trial Court within 6 months from the date of order. Thereafter, in criminal application No.2611/2023, Hon'ble Bombay High Court vide order dated 9/8/2023 directed the applicant to deposit Rs.5,00,000/- within 8 days from the date of order and the remaining Rs.14,75,000/- be deposited in installments as per his convenience within 6 months from the date of depositing Rs.5,00,000/- in the trial Court. The accused deposited Rs.5,00,000/- on 16/8/2023 in trial Court. Thereafter, the accused was released on bail. However, despite modification of such condition by Hon'ble Bombay High Court, the accused failed to deposit remaining amount. Accused was also granted extension by the order of Hon'ble Bombay High Court in Cri.Appln.No.738/2023 dated 15/2/2024 and it was directed to accused to deposit Rs.14,75,000/- within 3 months from the date of such order. Thereafter, accused failed to deposit remaining amount. Afterwards, accused approached Hon'ble Supreme Court and Hon'ble Supreme Court vide order dated 24/5/2024 in Spl.Leave Petition (cri.) diary No.23392/2024 decided not to interfere with the impugned orders passed by the Hon'ble High Court. Hon'ble Supreme Court directed to expediate the trial. The special leave petitions were dismissed and 3 weeks of time was granted by the Hon'ble Supreme Court to the accused to surrender.

2. In view of said aforesaid background, 3 weeks time to surrender ended yesterday. Today, accused is present with his advocate and considering

that he has breached the conditional bail order of Hon'ble Bombay High Court. He has failed to comply the conditions of bail order. Considering such circumstances and considering the order of Hon'ble Supreme Court and Hon'ble Bombay High Court, it is necessary to take the accused into judicial custody. Accused has surrendered before this Court today at 5.30 p.m. in the presence of his advocate. Hence, accordingly I proceed to pass following order:-

**ORDER**

1. In view of the suo motu surrender of accused before this Court at 5.30 p.m. in the presence of his advocate, the accused namely Goutam Vasant Jadhav is taken in judicial custody and remanded in judicial custody till 21/06/2024.
2. Inform jail authority accordingly.

Date : 15/06/2024

( N. S. Sabnis )  
Judicial Magistrate First Class  
Court No.3, Parner.