

**ORDER BELOW EXH.1 IN R.C.C. NO. 281/2022**

Perused record. Case involves an under-trial prisoner. There are guidelines of Hon'ble Supreme Court and Hon'ble High Court to expeditiously proceed with the UTP cases. The Court has given an ample time to give opportunity to accused side for seeking revision against the order passed by this Court below Exh.81 on 06/12/2024. Accused side submitted pursis at Exh.83 dated 14/01/2025 informing that, revision was filed by accused side against the order of this Court before Hon'ble District and Sessions Court, Ahmednagar. However, as there is no stay on the present proceeding and taking into consideration that, case involves an under-trial prisoner, the case needs to be proceeded further expeditiously. Hence, accordingly, I pass the following order.

**ORDER**

- |    |   |
|----|---|
| 1. | Issue witness summons to the informant. |
|----|---|

Date : 13/02/2025

(N.S. Sabnis)  
Judicial Magistrate F.C. Court No.3  
Parner.